reported in Hong Kong dollars, there will be a translation
gain as a result of the RMB appreciation. The majority
of the Group’s operating assets are located in Mainland
China and denominated in RMB.

�6. 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團之主要金融工具包括現金與短
期存款。此等金融工具主要目的是為
本集團提供經營業務所需資金。本集
團有其他不同金融資產及負債，如應
收貿易賬款及應付貿易賬款，乃直接
透過經營業務產生。

本集團目前以及於回顧年度之政策為
不會進行金融工具之買賣。

本集團金融工具之主要風險為利率風
險、外匯風險、信貸風險及流動資金
風險。董事審閱並協定管控以上各種
風險之政策，有關資料概述如下：

利率風險
本集團之金融工具屬短期性質。該等
金融工具於結算日所呈報之賬面值與
其公平值相若，故此等金融工具並無
利率風險。

外匯風險
本集團主要以港元及人民幣進行買賣
交易。由於有關買賣產生之外匯風險
可互相抵銷，故本集團之外匯風險甚
低。本集團之政策為繼續維持以相同
貨幣進行買賣之平衡。本集團並無以
衍生金融工具來對沖日常業務過程之
外匯交易及其他金融資產及負債所附
帶之波動。然而，由於本集團之純利
以港元呈列，故人民幣升值可帶來匯
兌收益。本集團大部份經營資產均位
於中國大陸，並以人民幣列示。

Embry holdings limited  Annual Report 2007��0

�6. FINANCIAl RISK MANAgEMENT ObjECTIvES
ANd POlICIES (continued)
Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the
balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in the
RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s net profit (due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities).

  Increase/  Increase/  Increase/
  (decrease)  (decrease)  (decrease)
  in RMb rate  in net profit  in equity
  人民幣
  匯率上調╱  純利增加╱  權益增加╱
  （下調）  （減少）  （減少）
   HK$’000  HK$’000
   千港元  千港元

2007 二零零七年

If Hong Kong dollar weakens 倘港元兌人民幣貶值
 against RMB  5%  12,686  19,987
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens 倘港元兌人民幣升值
 against RMB  (5% ) (12,686 ) (19,987 )

2006 二零零六年

If Hong Kong dollar weakens 倘港元兌人民幣貶值
 against RMB  5%  10,611  14,297
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens 倘港元兌人民幣升值
 against RMB  (5% ) (10,611 ) (14,297 )

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy
customers. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit
verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances
are monitored on an ongoing basis and on an individual
basis. Each of the customers has been attached with a
trading limit and any excess to the limit must be approved
by the general manager of the operation unit. Under the
tight control of the credit term and detailed assessment to
the creditworthiness of individual customers, the Group’s
exposure to bad debts is maintained as minimal.